GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

CHAPTER 158 SENATE BILL 332

AN ACT TO MODIFY THE RULES FOR DISPOSITION OF UNCLAIMED CLOTHING BY LAUNDRIES AND DRY CLEANING ESTABLISHMENTS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 66-67 is amended as follows:

- (1) by deleting the phrase "one hundred and fifty dollars (\$150.00)" and substituting the phrase "five hundred dollars (\$500.00)";
- (2) by deleting the phrase "two years" and substituting the phrase "one year"; and
 - (3) by deleting the phrase "registered or".

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 8th day of May, 1987.